SANTA BARBARA 550 Olive Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101
805.963.3364
sbmid.gov

SANTA BARBARA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT DISTRICT
Invitation for Bids for Interior Painting and Office Renovations
Addendum Number 2 — Issued February 6, 2026

The Santa Barbara Metropolitan Transit District (MTD) hereby issues this Addendum Number 2 to the
Invitation for Bids for Interior Painting and Office Renovations (IFB). This Addendum is incorporated
into and becomes a part of the IFB documents. Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms,
conditions, and specifications of the IFB remain in full force and effect.

Bid Submission Reminder

As areminder, sealed bids must be received at MTD (550 Olive Street, Santa Barbara, CA93101) no later
than Wednesday, February 18, 2026, at 2:00 PM. At that time, bids will be opened and read aloud in
the MTD auditorium.

Optional Site Inspection Sign-In Sheet
Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the sign-in sheet from the optional site inspection conducted in

accordance with Addendum Number 1.

Reference Drawings
Attached hereto as Exhibit B are existing as-built drawings currently on file with MTD.

Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a proposal MTD received years ago from Lutron that was never executed.

These documents are provided solely for the convenience of the bidders to assist in reorienting with the
project site and the areas described in the Statement of Work. Bidders should note disclaimers.

o Informational Purpose Only: These drawings are for general reference and do not constitute a
direction for the scope of work or a guarantee of current site conditions.

e No Warranty of Accuracy: MTD makes no representations or warranties regarding the
accuracy, completeness, or validity of these plans. Additional modifications or renovations may
have been performed since these drawings were originally drafted.

e Contractor Responsibility: The Contractor shall be solely responsible for obtaining precise
field measurements and verifying all site conditions. Bidders must rely upon their own
professional inspections and designs to determine the requirements of the project work.

End of Addendum Number 2 (see exhibits)
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SANTA BARBARA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT DISTRICT
Invitation for Bids for Interior Painting and Office Renovations

Optional Site Inspection Visit
Tuesday, February 3, 2026 at 2:00 PM

Sign-In Sheet

Attendee Name Company Name Contact Info (phone or email) Nature of Interest
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Plumbing Fixture Count Analysis

Office Buillding Fire Sprinkler System:

Floor Plan General Notes:

Plan Key Notes

From 1994 UBC Appendix Table A-29-A.
Group B Occupancy ® 200 sf/occupant.
13590 of/200 = 68 Occupante

34 Men = 2 W/C and | lavatory required
34 Women = 2 W/C and 1 lavatory required

Assembly Space @ 15 sf/occupant

Assembly room not used eame time as office or
occupant If officee are In assembly.

1200 sf/15 = 80 Occupants

40 Men = | W/C and 1 lavatory required
40 Women = 3 W/C and | lavatory required

Provided in bullding

Men = 4 W/C, 3 UR. and 5 lavatories
Wemen = & W/C and B lavateries

|. Sprinkler system to be automatic, wet pipe sprinkler eystem designed to mest the

work.

deneity of .I0/1500 ef).
3. Contractor to determine water supply data for his system design using current (within
one year of bid date) flow test Information for exlsting adjacent hydrants.
4. Fire sprinkler system shall be fully alarmed (NFPA-124A) and as required by City
of Santa Barbara. Provide water flow alarm with electric or mechanical gong.
Place alarm gong as directed by City Fire Depariment. System to be
monitored (NFPA-11 4 related section) by an approved private or public entity.

B. Prior to eubmittal of design drawings, submit deneity calculations to Ouwnere
Insurance underwriter for thelr approval.

©. Sprinkler heads in dropped flush ceilings to be 2-piece, semi-recessed chrome.

1. See Plumbing drawings and specifications for detalled information or system design.

requirements of NFPA-I3. System design shall be approved by City of Santa Barbara
Fire Department prior to Installation. A separate permit le required for fire protection

2. Provide the design and install the complete, approved, hydraulically designed automatic
fire sprinkler system. Classification of the occupancy shall be 'Light Hazard" (minimum

l. CODE COMPLIANCE: All work shall comply with City of Santa Barbara Ordinances and Regulations

and with the 1994 Uniform Bullding Code, Uniform Mechanical Code, and Uniform Plumbing Code as
adopted in the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 25 and shall comply with the current

edition (1990) of the National Electric Code (NEC).

2. YERIFY DIMENSIONS: Contractor to verify dimensions on drawings and at site of work prior to
starting construction. Report any discrepancies between the dimensions on the various plans and

exlisting conditions to the Architect.

3. DRAWING COORDINATION: Centracter to coordinate all work between architectural, civil, structural,
electrical, and mechanical drauwings. All equipment, slements, assemblies, systems, stc. which are the
primary responsibility of one diecipline are not necesearily shown on other diecipline's drawinge.
Report all conflicte. Accommodate all work shown on the drawings.

4. EXIT DOORS: All exit doors from building are to be operable and openable from the inside
without the use of a key, special knouledge, or effort. Exit doors to be In conformance with the UBC
Section 1004.2. Key-locking device may be used on the main exit doors provided there 1s a readlly

visible durable sign adjacent to the dooruay stating

BUSINESS HOURS' as provided for in UBC Section 10043 exception |. The sign shall be in Istters

not lese than 1" high on a contrasting background.

Maximum effort to operate exit doors shall conform to UBC sec. 1133B25..

5. EXIT THRESHOLDS: Do not install a threshold or construct other transition at an exterior door
which e greater than 1/2' In height. See UBC Section 10043 and 1124.8.

&. SAFETY GLAZING: For all new glazing, install glazing in the following manner: Glazing within doors
glazed per Uniform Building
Code sec. 2406 - Safety Glazing and "Safety Standarde for Architectural Glazing Materlals of the

and within 24' horizontally of doors and within 60" of floor

US. Consumer Product Safety Division.'

to be safety

"THIS DOOR MUST REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING

1. THERMAL INSULATION: See detalls for exterior envelope Insulation. All walle to be R-13 and roof

to be R-I19 batt nsulation. FIll all volide.

8. ACOUSTIC INSULATION: Provide and install 3 1/2' acoustic batts at all interior walls. Fill all voids.

2. DIMENSIONS/NOTES/DETAILS: All dimensione take precedence over scale shown on the drawings,
sections and detalls. Specific notes and detalls on drawings shall take precedence over any
general notes and typical details where conditions occur that do not have specific detailing.

Request from Architect clarification on ang and all diecrepancies, ambiguities, unclear items or items

that are subject to more than one Interpretation before proceeding with the Work

10. EXIT SIGNS 4 EXIT ILLUMINATION: See slectrical drawings for location of all flluninated exit signs

and emergency exit illumination. Exit signing to comply with UBC Section 1013 and exit illunination to

comply with Section 1012, ExIt eigne on this plan marked @,

1. UN-NUMBERED SERVICE ROOMS: Any un-numbered eervice room, unlees noted or indicated
otheruwise, shall be bullt to the same materiale and have construction and finish to Identically match
that of the adjacent main room to which it serves. Any area or room such as, but not limited to
closets, toilets, and alcoves which have not been assigned a room number or name on the drawinge
and not Included In the room finlehed schedule, shall be considered an un-numbered service room.

12. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: Frovide, 2A-10BC rated portable fire extinguishers in recessed or
seml-recessed cablnets or surface mounted at locations shown on drawinge or as directed by City
Fire Department. Fire extinguisher shall be located within I5ft. of travel to any location within the
building.

12. INTERIOR FINISHES: Interior wall and celling finlshee shall comply with the requirements of UBC eec.
804.. Flame-spread ratings for exitways shall not exceed the flame-spread index of 26-15 and for
rooms or areas a flame-spread index of 16-200.

14. RESTROOM VENTILATION: Tollet roome are provide with a mechanically operated exhaust eystem
capable of providing a complete change of air every 15 minutes (UBC sec. 120221). See Mechanical
drawings.

5. RESTROOM TOILET PARTITION DOORS: For tollet partition doors, provide loop or U-shape
hancles. See typlcal handicap accessible detalls.
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Wall Legend
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Woed frame wall
structural load br'g or furring

Metal frame wall
non-structural

&' CMU wall. Furring over, where occurs.

Fixed window in wall.

Wall type key - see above

lanterns, and position Indicators.
by elevator contractor.
slope.

related work

[15] 42" high guard rail.

by Cuner.

&6-A and Section l12.

specifications.

Paint gracle.

ladder.

Dead Space.
@ Edge of drop celling above.

Structural column. Concealed within wall. See Structural drawinge for eize.
Columns are in conjunction with 'K'-brace in some instances.

E’ Semi-recessed fire extingulsher cabinet with charged extingulsher. Extingulsher
to be type 2A-10BC rated. Mount at +40' to opening mechanism.

EI Yending machines or refrigerator furnished and installed by Owner.
Base cabinet. Laminated plastic top, with I12' self edge. Color to be

selected by Architect. See interior elevations. FProvide grommet at top
In Drivers Lounge and Dispatch Office at 4 ft. on center.

E’ Twe-tier woed lockers, laminate face, 12'x15'x30" lockers on ralsed base.
EI Provide pit access ladder for elevator. Comply with elevator safety laws.

Provide block-outs In masonry for elevator push-button etation, hall
Provide continuous elevator hoistway eill supporte. [netall as directed
EI Threshold at exterior door. Comply with handicap codes as to height and
Fire sprinkler riser. See Civil, Mechanical, and Electrical drawings for

m Electrical switch gear and/or sub panels. See Electrical drawings.
Flood control removable gate at door openings. Ses details. Gates to
be stored and Installed as necessary. See detalls for concrete curb at
exterior walle to complete flood protection.

EI 5 172" deep furred wall. Construct with wood cor metal framing.

Accordion, soundproof door. See specifications. Door to fully recese
into pocket. Provide structural support above celling.

6'x6"' curb at edge of ramp. See typical handicap details.
Electric cocoler drinking fountain. Semi-recess. See plumbing drawinge.

Office furniture or furniture partition systems to be furnished and installed

Duct shaft. Construct walls of shaft as |-hr construction with 5/8' type x
drywall both sides full height from floor to roof sheathing. See UBC table

Full height book ehelves. See interior elevations. Exposed and semi-
exposed surfaces to be hardwood uwith stain/lacquer finishes. See

@ Base cabinet with laminated plastic top, 4" splash and | 12" shelf edge.
Over head cabinet with light below. Bar sink where occurs.
[22] Closet finish. Half adjustable shelves (5) to 5'-8' and half pole and shelf.

Roof access with roof scuttle above. Provide blocking in wall to secure

Change in floor finish. See Finish Schedule.

LENVIK & MINOR

ARCHITECTS

315 West Haley Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(B05) 963-3357 Fax (805) 963-2785

A California Corporation

Consultant

Revisions

Date # | Remarks

/023/39/ |

Client

Santa Barbara Metropolitan
Transit District

BBO East Cota Street

Santa Barlbara, CA. 93|03
Ph. (805) 263-33264

Attn: Gary Gleason, Gen. Mgr.
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Plan Key Notes

Structural column. Concealed within wall. See Structural drawinge for size.

Columns are in conjunction with 'K'-brace in some instances. ]_, E N VI K & M l N O R

E‘ Semi-receseed fire extinguleher cabinet with charged extinguisher. ARCHITECTS
Mount at +40"' to opening mechanism.

EI Yending machinee or refrigerator furnished and installed by Owner.

Baee cabinet. Laminated plastic top, with 11" self edge. Coler to be
selected by Architect. See interior elevations.

E‘ Two-tler wood lockere, laminate face, 12'x15'x20" lockers on ralsed base.
EI Provide pit access ladder for slevator. Comply with slevator safety laws. 315 West Haley Street

Provide block-oute In masonry for elevator push-button station, hall Santa Barbara, CA 93101
lanterne, and position Indicatore. (805) 963-3357 Fax (805) 963-2785

A California Corporation
E Provide continuous elevator holstway sill supports. Install as directed

by elevator contractor. Consultant

EI Threshold at exterior door. Comply with handicap codes as to height and
slope.

Fire eprinkler rieer. See Civil, Mechanical, and Electrical drawinge for
related work

m Electrical switch gear and/or sub panels. See Electrical drawings.

@ Flood control removable gate at door openings. See detalls. Gates to
be stored and installed as necessary. See details for concrete curb at
exterior walle to complete flood protection.

5 172" desp furred wall. Construct with wood or metal framing.

Accordion, soundproof door. See specifications. Door to fully recess
into pocket. Provide structural support above ceiling.

[5] 42' high guard rail.
&e'xe" curb at edge of ramp. See typical handicap detalls.

Electric cooler drinking fountain. Semi-recess. See plumbing drauwinge.

Office furniture or furniture partition systems to be furnished and installed J Revisions

by Ouwner.
Date # | Remarks

Duct shaft. Construct walls of shaft as |-hr construction with 5/8' type x

dryuwall both sides full height from floor to roof sheathing. See UBC table
©e-A and Section 2.

Full height book shelves. See Interior elevations. Expoeed and eemi-

exposed surfaces to be hardwood with stain/lacquer finishes. Ses
specificatione.

@ Base cabinet with laminated plastic top, 4' eplash and | 1/2* ehelf ecge.
Over head cabinet with light below. Bar sink where occurs. Client

Santa Barbara Metropolitan
Transit District

550 Eaet Cota Street

Santa Barbara, CA. 23103
Ph (805) 263-3364

Attn: Gary Gleason, Gen. Mgr.

[22] Closet finish. Half adjustable shelves (5) to 5'-8' and half pole and shelf.
Paint grade.

Roof access with roof scuttle above. FProvide blocking In wall to eecure
lacider.

Dead Space.
@ Edge of drop ceiling above.

Change In floor finleh. See Finish Schedule.
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System Layout - General Notes

& NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

2. Verify shade design with Lutron.

3. See Cover Sheet and One-Lines for additional information.

1a. If the Lutron Sensor Layout and tuning service has been purchased, then daylight and occupancy sensors are placed by Lutron.

1. This layout is for system schematic purposes only. Contractor shall locate, install, and wire equipment according to Lutron installation and specification documents.
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System Layout - Floor 1/Conference Room

& NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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